TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stephen Ross Hope		02/02/2007	INDIVIDUAL: NEW ZEALAND
Robert John Welcome		02/02/2007	INDIVIDUAL: AUSTRALIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Red Devil, Inc.
Street Address:	1437 South Boulder Avenue, Suite 750
City:	Tulsa
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	74119
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78456981	SANDFAST

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202 344 4000

Email: trademarkdocket@venable.com, mroverheu@venable.com

Correspondent Name: Venable LLP

Address Line 1: P. O. Box 34385

Address Line 2: Clifton E. McCann

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36741-240560
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Clifton E. McCann
Signature:	/Clifton E. McCann/

TRADEMARK REEL: 003480 FRAME: 0213

900069222

Date:	02/12/2007
Total Attachments: 1 source=Sandfastassignment#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003480 FRAME: 0214

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stephen Ross Hope and Robert John Welcome, both of Auckland, New Zealand (hereinafter "Assignors") were the owners of United States trademark rights in the mark SANDFAST and Design, Serial No. 78/456,981, and of the goodwill of the business symbolized by said mark;

WHEREAS, Sandfast, Ltd., of Auckland, New Zealand ("Sandfast") was licensed by Assignors to use the mark in the United States in connection with Sandfast's business;

WHEREAS, Red Devil, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a New Jersey U.S.A. Corporation, having its offices and principal place of business at 1437 South Boulder Avenue, Suite 750, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119, acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to the said trademark in the United States, the entire goodwill of the business symbolized by said mark, and the entire right to conduct business under the mark, pursuant to an Asset Sale and Purchase Agreement entered into by the parties on the

WHEREAS the undersigned now wish to create a document that is suitable for use by Assignee to record the assignment reflected above;

NOW THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Sandfast do hereby acknowledge and confirm that they have assigned, sold, and transferred unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said trademark, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said mark, the right to sue for past infringement, and the right to conduct business under said trademark.

Donc and Agreed this AND day of FENGEY 2007

Stephen Ross Hope Individually and on behalf of Sandfast, Ltd.

Done and Agreed this 2~2 day of Lawry , 2007

Robert John Welcome

Individually and on behalf of Sandfast, Ltd.

Ľď

809 436 6283

Feb 03 07 02:38pANAGMAGALEad Coad

REEL: 003480 FRAME: 0215